# Snyder Township Board of Supervisors Regular Monthly Meeting November 21, 2024

The monthly meeting was called to order by Chairman Michael Holt in the Snyder Township Building, 15706 Route 28, Brockway, Pennsylvania at 7:00 PM. Chairman Holt welcomed everyone and led the group in the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag.

Supervisors present were Michael Holt, Ronald Freemer, and Jeremy Bassetti. Township Officials present were Secretary-Treasurer Sarah Anderson, Roadmaster, Joe Puhala, Fire Chief Mike Hoskavich, Auditor, Jake Rindosh, and EMA Coordinator Terry Fustine.

Correspondence included,

Windstream is applying to a funding program for upgrades to internet speed. 118 locations in Snyder Township would qualify. Windstream will keep the Township posted as they move forward.

The minutes from the October meeting and Budget meeting were approved as read.

The November Treasurer's Report was read with balances as of November 30, 2024. General Fund balance \$708,625.97; Liquid Fuels Fund balance \$4,430.18. Michael Holt motioned to acknowledge all supervisors receiving the Treasurer's Report with Ronald Freemer second. All supervisors voted yes and the motion carried.

## **Public Participation**

Brockway Rec. Board Member, Jake Rindosh, requested their annual donation from the Township. Chairman, Michael Holt released the check to Mr. Rindosh. He also, commended the road crew for the recent road daylighting.

## **Township Reports**

Code Officer Jeff Knapp was absent.

EMA Coordinator Terry Fustine reported on activities for November.

Fire Chief Mike Hoskavich gave a report on November activities.

The Roadmaster reported on the road work and equipment maintenance for November.

Solicitor Ross Ferraro was absent.

#### **UNFINISHED BUSINESS:**

The draft for a road occupancy permit was tabled.

## **NEW BUSINESS:**

None

## FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER

None

## **ADJOURNMENT**

Ronald Freemer motioned to adjourn at 7:29 P.M. with Jeremy Bassetti second. All supervisors voted yes and the motion carried.

Respectfully Submitted,

Sarah Anderson Secretary-Treasurer, Snyder Township Jefferson County